MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Снар. 213.

And whereas, the present indebtedness of the state cannot be constitutionally enlarged, now therefore for the purpose of keeping faith with the trustees of said seminary,

Treasurer of state directed to pay trustees.

Trustees to invest in state

- how disposed of.

scrip.

• Resolved, That the treasurer be directed to pay to the Trustees of the Maine State Seminary the sum of ten thousand dollars, which sum shall be paid to them in lieu of the scrip specified in the act, approved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, entitled "an act to incorporate the Trustees of the Maine State Seminary." And the trustees of said seminary shall immediately on receiving said money invest the same in scrip of the state at par, which scrip shall by said trustees be deposited with the treasurer of state and the same disposition made of it in all particulars as is specified in sections three and four of said act, and it shall remain so deposited until the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five, and if at that time the seminary shall be in successful operation and satisfactory evidence to that effect shall be produced to the governor and council, said scrip shall be delivered to the trustees of said seminary, they first placing a vote upon their records, that neither said scrip nor its proceeds when paid shall be sold or pledged for any purpose whatever, but shall remain a perpetual fund for the benefit of said seminary.

[Approved February 5, 1859.]

Chapter 213.

Resolve in favor of Peol Temah.

Peol Tomah, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury the sum of seventy-five dollars to Peol Tomah, as pay for representing the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians in this legislature.

[Approved February 14, 1859.]

Chapter 214..

Resolve in favor of Mitchell Francis and Selmo Francis.

Mitchell and Selmo Francis, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury the sum of sixty dollars to Selmo Francis and the sum of thirty dollars to Mitchell Francis, to be in full of all amounts due them and their families for back annuities.

[Approved February 14, 1859.]